
1 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
   
MARIA ENCINAS, et al.,   
   

Plaintiffs,   
   

v.  Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02568 (CJN) 
   
THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, et 
al., 

 
 

 

Defendants.   
   
 

PARTIAL FINAL JUDGMENT 

This matter is before the Court on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Expedited Entry of Final 

Judgment, ECF No. 44.  Upon consideration of the Motion, as well as the Special Master’s 

Report, ECF Nos. 26 to 35, it is hereby,  

ORDERED that final judgment is entered in favor of all plaintiffs named below and 

against all defendants; it is, 

FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiffs below are awarded $53,850,000.00 in 

compensatory damages and $185,244,000.00 in punitive damages, for a total award of 

$239,094,000.00 to be distributed as follows: 

Plaintiff Pain and 
Suffering 

Solatium Economic Punitive 

Maria Encinas  $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Gregory Balzer $1,500,000   $5,160,000.00  

Irma Buck  $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Estela Cabus  $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Estate of Daniel 
Nava 

 $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Case 1:18-cv-02568-CJN   Document 46   Filed 06/10/24   Page 1 of 3



2 
 

Estate of Carlos 
Nava 

 $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Estate of George 
Nava 

 $5,000,000  $17,200,000.00  

Estate of Esperanza 
Nava 

 $5,000,000  $17,200,000.00  

Estate of Judith 
Latios 

 $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Susana Gomez  $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Eddie Nava  $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Anthony Rich  $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Melvin Rich  $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Sharon Rich  $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Estate of Stephanie 
Rich 

 $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Estate of Georgina 
Ruelas 

 $2,500,000  $8,600,000.00  

Harold Woodside $1,500,000   $5,160,000.00  

Mary Kathleen 
Zierhut 

 $500,000  $1,720,000.00  

Richard Zierhut, Sr.  $850,000  $2,924,000.00  

Pamela Elaine 
Davis 

 $500,000  $1,720,000.00  

Terri Norene Jones  $500,000  $1,720,000.00  

Joseph M. Cook $1,500,000   $5,160,000.00  

Estate of Thomas 
Quinn 

$1,500,000   $5,160,000.00  

Brian Bashore $1,500,000   $5,160,000.00  

Dan James, Jr. $1,500,000   $5,160,000.00  

 

It is 

Case 1:18-cv-02568-CJN   Document 46   Filed 06/10/24   Page 2 of 3



3 
 

FURTHER ORDERED that defendants shall be liable for the entire $239,094,000.00; it 

is,  

FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiffs shall forthwith, at their own expense and 

consistent with the requirements of 28 U.S.C. § 1608(e), send a copy of this Order and Judgment 

this date to defendants.  

This is a final appealable order.   

 
 
DATE:  June 10, 2024   
 CARL J. NICHOLS 
 United States District Judge  

Case 1:18-cv-02568-CJN   Document 46   Filed 06/10/24   Page 3 of 3


